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trate were also called and they intervened and the train was allowed to proceed.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : May I know from the hon. Minister whether any enquiry has been made from the air-conditioned coach attendant as to whether Shri C. P. N.
Singh occupied the extra two berths after obtaining permission from him or he forcibly occupied those berths irrespective of the knowledge that those two berths were reserved from Kanpur?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : There is no question of occupying any berth forcibly;
there is no force involved. But it is a fact that the booking clerk who sold those two tickets to him had pointed out that there were only four reservations. So he told him that the children could be accommodated on those four berths, whereas the man who had gone to purchase tickets perhaps did not convey that to Shri C. P. N. Singh because he was feeling, 'I did not know that, after obtaining the tickets, I will not be allowed to obtain berths.' This is the misunderstanding and we regret that.


*389. [The questioner (Shri B. N. Mandttl)

was absent. For answer, vide col. 2256 infra.]

PRICES OF AUTOMOBILES

*390. SHRI D. THENGARIt : SHRI

M. N. BHADRAM :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY bo pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the quality of cars manufactured in India is very low and prices are very high as compared to automobiles prices in other parts of the world;

(b) whether it is also a fact that on such prices Indian automobiles cannot stand competition in the International market; and

(c) if so, what steps Government propose to take in the matter.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI BIBU-
DHENDRA MISRA) : (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT
(a) There have been complaints regarding the quality of cars manufactured in the country. The prices of automobiles manufactured in India are also higher than those of the corresponding vehicles abroad.

(b) At their current prices Indian puto-
mobiles cannot stand competition in the International market. The industry is still in its infancy and the scale of operation and volume of production small in comparison with the advanced countries like USA, UK, Germany, France, Italy and lapan.

(c) The competitive position could be improved by increasing production. As the car industry has been accorded low prio rity, there is little possibility of increasing car production sufficiently in the near future to enable exports in competition with other countries. In regard to "com mercial vehicles" which is a priority indus try, it has been included in the priority list of industries eligible for grant of import licences for raw materials and components to cover the full installed capacity of each unit. It is anticipated that with this faci lity, the production of commercial vehicles will be stepped up resulting in some econo mies in th» production costs.

i'The question  was   actually   asked on the
floor of the House by Shri D. Thengari.
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SHRI D. THENGARI: What were the prices of these cars before devaluation and what are prices now after devaluation ?

SHRI BIBUDHENDRA MISRA : After devaluation, the price increase that has been granted so far to Ambassador is Rs. 294, to Fiat Rs. 328 and to Standard Herald Rs 825.

SHRI D. THENGARI : Have the Government worked out to what extent devaluation is going to be helpful in increasing the saleability of our cars ?

SHRI BIBUDHENDRA MISRA : The cars are in short supply and there is no question of saleability. Whatever we produce is sold because the demand is always there.

SHRI D. THENGARI : How many cars extra will be sold because of devaluation ?

SHRI D. SANJ1VAYYA : As a matter of fact, we are in short supply, we are unable to meet the demands.

SHRIMATI TARA RAMCHANDRA
SATHE : The Minister has given some figures of increase in price which the Government has allowed. May I know whether the Government has checked up whether the price increase is not for the parts which were imported before the devaluation took place 7

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA : I have made it very clear to the manufacturers that cars which are produced using components which were imported prior to devaluation should not get this increase.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADA SWAMY : I
would like to know whether in view of the fact that the prices of cars are ever increasing, the Government will make an enquiry into the cost of production of these cars as well as the tariff that is being levied on these cars, so that in future people may get cars at cheaper rates.

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA: Yes, the whole question has been referred to the Tariff
Commission.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA : Is it a fact that in order to bring down the exorbitant prices and also to upgrade the quality the

Government wanted to manufacture small cars in the public sectors but that because of the pressure of some industrialists and monopolists the Government shelved that, idea and, if it is true, may we know whether the Government is again considering to manufacture small cars ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : The small car again ?

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA : This matter has been discussed on the floor of this House more than once. And I must at once repudiate the allegation that some pressure is being brought and the Government is yielding.

SHRI A. D. MANI : May I ask the hon.
Minister to give us information about the foreign exchange components for the three types of automobiles manufactured in this country because there is a genuine fear that in the course of three or four months the prices of cars are going to be increased further on account of these foreign exchange components and may I also ask the Government whether they would see to it that the prices are not increased further unlets an expert committee goes into the matter and satisfies itself that such increase in price is called for ?

SHRr D. SANJIVAYYA: 1 have already stated, Sir, that the increase that has been given is on account of the imported components and in respect of the Ambassador car it is 10 per cent, in respect of the Fiat it is
16.43 per cent and in respect of Standard Herald it is 24.12 per cent, and there will not be any further increase in prices on this account unless we accept the recommendations that are going to be made by the Tariff Commission to whom we have referred this question.

SHRI P. K. KUMARAN : The hon.
Minister stated that he has made it clear to the industry that components imported prior to devaluation will not be charged a high price and that only cars manufactured with components imported after devaluation will be charged a high price. May I know how he ensures that such and such cars were manufactured with components imported before devaluation, and whether such a promise has ever been kept up before ?
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SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA: Promises have always been kept. If there are cases where promises have not been kept, Government have authority to take action. As to how to find out whether a certain car has been produced with imported components before devaluation and after devaluation, the figures are available with the Government. The Customs authorities and others give us figures and we know how many cars could be produced with so many components.

SHRI C. D. PANDE: The hon'ble Minister has said that the question has been referred to the Tariff Commission. But the Tariff Commission can go into the question of cost of production of cars which is about Rs.
10,000. In view of higher prices on account of charges, will the Government consider the question of the excise, the sales tax, the agent's share and also the insurance charges so that there can be a saving of Rs. 2,000 to Rs. 3,000 if Government reduces the taxes.

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA : It is true that in the cost of a car about 40 per cent, is covered by various kinds of taxation. I cannot give an assurance whether the Government would reduce the taxes. But so far as the cost of production is concerned, the Tariff Commission is going into the question and will make recommendations.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : In view of the fact that certain manufacturers have got the monopoly of manufacturing cars and in view of the fact that prices have been revised, may be five or six times in the course of the last five or six years so that the cost of the Fiat car has gone up from Rs. 10,000 to Rs. 16,000 by now,
would the Government seriously consider that an expert committee should go into it ' before aifowing any further price rise ? Unless the Government are assured by the said expert committee that a price increase is very necessary for the production of cars, the Government should not concede such a demand.

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA : Even the j-mall increase of Rs. 200 or Rs. 300 has been agreed to only after it was examined ty the Cost Accounts Officer. My hon. friend wants that experts should go into

this question before any further increase is given.   The Tariff Commission is an expert

(Some Hon'ble Members- stood up in their seats.)

MR. CHAIRMAN : I am afraid I will not be able to accommodate any more. It is too much.    Next question.

*280. [The questioner (Shri Palat Kunhi Koya) was absent. For answer, vide cols.
:256-57 infra.]

♦391. [The questioner (Shri Ram Sahai) was absent.    For answer, vide cols, 2257-58
infra.]

*392. [The questioner (Shri V. M.
Chordia) was absent. For answer, vide cols.
2259-61  infra]

*393. [The questioners (Shri S. S. Maii-
iwamy and Shri V. M. Chordia) were absent.
For answer, vide cols. 2261-62 infra.]


•^DEVELOPMENT OF CARDAMOM

*394. SHRI MAHABIR DASS: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

(a) the names of places in India where cardamom was produced during the years
1964-65 and 1965-66 and the percentage of
the gross produce which was exported during the same period; and

(b) whether Government propose to formulate any scheme for the development of cardamom ?]

